(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

In May 2008, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued new guidance on the accounting for convertible debt instruments that
may be settled in cash upon conversion (including partial settlement). This guidance specifies that issuers of such instruments should separately
account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is
recognized in subsequent periods. The guidance was effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008,
and interim periods within those fiscal years, and must be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company adopted the guidance
effective May 28, 2008, the date of the Convertible Notes offering.

The adoption of the new guidance had the following effect, applied retrospectively, on our Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for
the fiscal quarter and nine fiscal months ended December 28, 2008:

Fiscal quarter ended
December 28, 2008

Nine fiscal months ended
December 28, 2008

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Interest expense $ 5,606 $ 6,811 $ 1,205 $ 17,558 $ 20,405 $ 2,847
Income tax expense 15,761 15,337 (424) 36,289 35,291 (998)
Net income 30,591 29,810 (781) 81,278 79,429 (1,849)
Basic net income per share 0.63 0.61 (0.02) 1.65 1.62 (0.03)
Diluted net income per share 0.63 0.61 (0.02) 1.63 1.59 (0.04)
The adoption of the new guidance had the following effect on our Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2009:

March 31, 2009
Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Prepaid and other current assets $ 32,734 $ 32,522 $ (212)
Other assets 32,657 32,078 (579)
Accrued expenses 188,186 186,756 (1,430)
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 385,010 342,991 (42,019)
Long-term deferred tax liability 48,963 63,669 14,706
Additional paid-in capital 385,872 416,481 30,609
Accumulated earnings 243,763 241,106 (2,657)

The adoption of the new guidance, had no effect on our Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended
December 28, 2008.

The following represents the principal amount of the liability component, the unamortized discount, and the net carrying amount of our
Convertible Notes as of December 27, 2009 and March 31, 2009, respectively:

December 27,
2009

March 31,
2009

Principal $ 172,500 $ 172,500

Edgar Filing: EnerSys - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Unamortized discount (37,983) (42,019)

Net carrying amount $ 134,517 $ 130,481

As of December 27, 2009, the remaining discount will be amortized over a period of 65 months. The conversion price of the $172,500 in